# 503746446 03/21/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3793091

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM J. LAWRENCE		08/03/2012
JAMES GRADY COBLE III		08/03/2012

Name:	INOVUS TECHNOLOGY, INCORFORATED
Street Address:	1001 3RD STREET
City:	NORTHPORT
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35476

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13915401

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	404-853-8037
Email:	elissa.kingsland@sutherland.com
Correspondent Name:	ELISSA KINGSLAND / SUTHERLAND ASBILL
Address Line 1:	999 PEACHTREE STREET NE
Address Line 2:	SUITE 2300
Address Line 4:	ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

(404)853-8806

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30643-0006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELISSA M. KINGSLAND	
SIGNATURE:	/Elissa M. Kingsland/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2016	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=306430006AssignmentforFiling#page1.tif		
source=306430006AssignmentforFiling#page2.tif		
source=306430006AssignmentforFiling#page3.tif		
source=306430006AssignmentforFiling#page4.tif		

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William J. Lawrence, a citizen of the United States of America, with a mailing address of 425 Pinehurst Drive, Meridian, MS 39305, USA; and James Grady Coble, III, a citizen of the United States of America, with a mailing address of P.O. Box 15644, Fernandina Beach, FL 32035, USA, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "PELLETIZED FUEL PRODUCTS, METHODS, AND APPARATUSES," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2012 under Provisional Application Serial No. 61/658,396; and

WHEREAS, NOVUS TECHNOLOGY, INCORPORATED, with a principal business address of 1001 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Northport, AL 35476, USA, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, William J. Lawrence and James Grady Coble, III, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto NOVUS TECHNOLOGY, INCORPORATED, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any subsequent application claiming priority to said application, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuation-in-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, any subsequent application claiming priority to said application, or from a nonprovisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination or reissue thereof, to NOVUS TECHNOLOGY, INCORPORATED, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of NOVUS TECHNOLOGY, INCORPORATED and its assigns and legal representatives;

17718394.1

### PATENT REEL: 038053 FRAME: 0024

ASSIGNMENT "Pelletized Fuel Products, Methods, and Apparatuses" Serial No. 61/658,396 Attorney Docket No.: 30643-0004 Page 2 of 4

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to **NOVUS TECHNOLOGY, INCORPORATED**, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any international or foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said international or foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **NOVUS TECHNOLOGY**, **INCORPORATED**, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional, division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid NOVUS TECHNOLOGY, INCORPORATED, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

17718394.1

ASSIGNMENT "Pelletized Fuel Products, Methods, and Apparatuses" Serial No. 61/658,396 Attorney Docket No.: 30643-0004 Page 3 of 4

William J. Lawrendø

STATE OF <u>(lahama</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Jurcalooca</u>)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alabama on this 3rd day of /ugur, 2012, personally appeared William J. Lawrence, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

Smith

(SEAL)

My Commission Expire	s: Nov.	3,	2014
----------------------	---------	----	------

OR USE SECTION BELOW ONLY IF A NOTARY IS UNAVAILABLE

		William J. Lawrence	
Witnessed by: Signatur	e	Date:	
Printed Name of With			
Witnessed by: Signatur	е	Date:	
Printed Name of With	ess		

17718394.1

ASSIGNMENT "Pelletized Fuel Products, Methods, and Apparatuses" Serial No. 61/658,396 Attorney Docket No.: 30643-0004 Page 4 of 4

James Grady Coble, III

STATE OF <u>Alabama</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Juscaleara</u>)

Smith

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:	Nov.	3	2014	l
------------------------	------	---	------	---

OR USE SECTION BELOW ONLY IF A NOTARY IS UNAVAILABLE

	James Grady Coble, III	
Witnessed by: Signature	Date:	.,
Printed Name of Witness		
Witnessed by: Signature	Date:	
Printed Name of Witness		
17718394.1		

PATENT REEL: 038053 FRAME: 0027

**RECORDED: 03/21/2016**